common share as reported on the B3 on June 12, 2019 (and assuming that ADSs are offered in the
global offering at the U.S. dollar equivalent of that price based upon the exchange rate of R$3.8437
per US$1.00 reported by the Central Bank on June 12, 2019, reflecting the ratio of one common
share per ADS) and (2) no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional common
shares, including common shares underlying the ADSs, and after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our
estimated shareholders’ equity as of the date of this prospectus would have been approximately
R$1,691.1 million, representing R$10.65 per common share, or US$2.73 per ADS. This represents
an immediate increase in book value of R$3.87 per common share or US$0.99 per ADS to existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution in book value of R$23.21 per common share, or US$6.07
per ADS to new investors purchasing common shares or ADSs in this offering. Dilution for this
purpose represents the difference between the price per common share or ADS paid by these
purchasers and the book value per common share or ADS immediately after the completion of the
offerings.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing common shares,
including common shares in the form of ADSs, in the global offering:

Common
Shares ADSs(3)

Price per common share and ADS(1) ..... R$33.38 US$8.57
Book value per common share and ADS as of March 31, 2019 ..... R$6.78 US$1.74
Increase in book value per common share and ADS attributable to existing

investors ..... R$3.87 US$0.99
Book value per common share and ADS after the global offering ..... R$10.65 US$2.73

Dilution per common share and ADS to new investors ..... R$22.73 US$5.83

Percentage dilution in book value per common share and ADS for new
investors(2) ..... 68.1% 68.1%

(1) Based on a price per common share of R$33.38 , the closing price per common share as reported on the B3 on
June 12, 2019.

(2) Percentage dilution for new investors is calculated by dividing the dilution in book value for new investors by the price
of the offering.

(3) Translated into U.S. dollars at the selling rate reported by the Central Bank at March 31, 2019 of R$3.8967 to US$1.00.
See ‘‘Exchange Rates’’ for further information on recent fluctuations in exchange rates.